

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HELEN YONO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 146603

Court of Appeals No. 308968

Court of Claims No. 11-000117-MD

**MDOT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

146603
Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

Justin Gray (P73704)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Transportation Division
Van Wagoner Building
425 W. Ottawa Street
Lansing, MI 48913
(517) 373-1470

Dated: October 25, 2013

FILED

OCT 25 2013

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Question Presented.....	iii
Statute Involved.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Facts	2
Proceedings Below.....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The parallel parking area where Yono fell is not in the improved portion of the highway <i>designed for vehicular travel</i> within the meaning of MCL 691.1402(1).....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. A parallel parking lane is designed for parking, not for travel, and must be treated as such for purposes of the highway exception to sovereign immunity.	2
II. The panel majority's misplaced reliance on the Michigan Vehicle Code (MVC), MCL 257.1 <i>et seq.</i> , has already been relied on by another Court of Appeals panel and improperly broadens the highway exception.	5
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	6

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Evans v Shiawassee Co Rd Comm'rs,
463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)5

Grimes v Dep't of Transportation,
475 Mich 72; 715 NW2d 275 (2006) *passim*

Lewis v MDOT,
unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals,
decided September 10, 2013 (Docket Nos. 307672, 311528)5, 6

Nawrocki v Macomb Co Rd Comm,
463 Mich 143; 615 NW2d 702 (2000)3, 5

Yono v Dep't of Transportation,
299 Mich App 102; 829 NW2d 249 (2013)..... *passim*

Statutes

MCL 257.15

MCL 691.1402 iii, iv, 1, 2

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7).....2
